
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO – 1308 

ANSWERED ON – 11/12/2023 
  

PMKVY IN URBAN CENTRES 

  
1308.     SHRI THOMAS CHAZHIKADAN: 

 

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:- 
 

(a)         whether all the districts in the country have Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojna 
(PMKVY)  Centres; 
 

(b)         if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise along with the relevant details of rural and urban 
centres in Kerala; and  
 

(c)         the details of funds allocated by the Government for establishing PMKVY centres after 
Covid-19, State/UT-wise? 
  

ANSWER 
  
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND 
ENTREPRENEURSHIP 
 

(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR) 
 

(a) Under the Govt. of India’s Skill India Mission (SIM), the Ministry of Skill Development and 
Entrepreneurship (MSDE) delivers skill, re-skill and up-skill training through an extensive network 
of skill development centres/colleges/institutes etc. under various schemes, viz Pradhan Mantri 
Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS), National Apprenticeship 
Promotion Scheme (NAPS) and Craftsman Training Scheme (CTS) through Industrial Training 
Institutes (ITIs), to all the sections of the society across the country. The SIM aims at enabling 
youth of India to get future ready & industry ready skills.   
 

The details of the skilling network across the country as follows:-  
Name of Scheme  Name of the Training Centre  Total No.  
PMKVY Training centres including PMKK’s 2640 
JSS JSS centres  288 
NAPS Establishments 49927 (*42453) 
CTS ITI 15016 

 * out of 49927, 42453 unique establishments engaged apprentices  
 

Under PMKVY, skill training is imparted through Short Term Training (STT) and Re-skilling 
and Up-Skilling through Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL). From 2015 till 31st October, 2023, 
skill training has been imparted in 731 districts under the scheme. 
 

(b)          The State/UT wise list of PMKVY training centres including the State of Kerala is placed 
at Annexure. Under PMKVY, mapping of training centre is available only at district level.  
  
(c)          Under PMKVY, only training cost is being reimbursed to the training centres. No 
additional fund has been allocated for establishing of these Centres after Covid-19.  

   



 
Annexure 

  
ANNEXURE REFER TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1308 TO 
BE ANSWERED ON 11.12.2023. 

 
State/UT - wise Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojna (PMKVY) Training Centres, as on 

31.10.2023 
  

S. No.  State/UT No. of Training Centres 
1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 3 
2 Andhra Pradesh 268 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 18 
4 Assam 176 
5 Bihar 80 
6 Chandigarh 5 
7 Chhattisgarh 59 
8 Delhi 85 
9 Goa 3 

10 Gujarat 96 
11 Haryana 113 
12 Himachal Pradesh 31 
13 Jammu and Kashmir 144 
14 Jharkhand 46 
15 Karnataka 53 
16 Kerala 70 
17 Ladakh 4 
18 Lakshadweep - 
19 Madhya Pradesh 129 
20 Maharashtra 188 
21 Manipur 24 
22 Meghalaya 9 
23 Mizoram 12 
24 Nagaland 28 
25 Odisha 104 
26 Puducherry 4 
27 Punjab 71 
28 Rajasthan 102 
29 Sikkim 9 
30 Tamil Nadu 122 
31 Telangana 65 
32 The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu 5 
33 Tripura 22 
34 Uttar Pradesh 344 
35 Uttarakhand 45 
36 West Bengal 103 

Total 2,640 
 

***** 


